
 

 

 
 
 

Standards Committee (special) 
 

Wednesday 2 May 2012 at 2.00 pm 
Committee Room 3, Brent Town Hall, Forty Lane, 
Wembley, HA9 9HD 
 
 
Membership: 
 
Members first alternates second alternates 
Independents:   
Angela Ruotolo (Chair) 
Sola Afuape (Vice-Chair) 

Sheila Darr 
John Mann 

John Mann 
Sheila Darr 

   
Councillors:   
Beck 
Colwill 
Gladbaum 
 

Lorber 
HB Patel 
Hossain 
 

Brown 
HM Patel 
Harrison  
 

 
 
For further information contact: Anne Reid 
020 8937 1359, anne.reid@brent.gov.uk 
 
For electronic copies of minutes, reports and agendas, and to be alerted when the 
minutes of this meeting have been published visit: 

www.brent.gov.uk/committees 
 
 
The committee will decide if the press and public will be 

admitted to the meeting 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Agenda 
 
Introductions, if appropriate. 
 
Apologies for absence and clarification of alternate members 
 

Item Page 
 

1 Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests  
 

 

 Members are invited to declare at this stage of the meeting, any relevant 
financial or other interest in the items on this agenda. 
 

 

2 Matters arising (if any)  
 

 

3 Allegation of a breach of the Code of Conduct  
 

1 - 4 

 This report summarises the result of an investigation into an allegation 
that a member of the Council breached the Code of Conduct. 
 
 

 

4 Sub-Committee membership changes (if any)  
 

 

5 Date of Next Meeting  
 

 

 The date of the next meeting is be confirmed. 
 

 

6 Any Other Urgent Business  
 

 

 Notice of items to be raised under this heading must be given in writing to 
the Democratic Services Manager or his representative before the 
meeting in accordance with Standing Order 64. 
 

 

 
 

� Please remember to SWITCH OFF your mobile phone during the meeting. 
• The meeting room is accessible by lift and seats will be provided for 

members of the public. 
• Toilets are available on the second floor. 
• Catering facilities can be found on the first floor near The Paul Daisley 

Hall. 
• A public telephone is located in the foyer on the ground floor, opposite the 

Porters’ Lodge 
 

 



 

 
 

 Standards Committee 
 

2nd May 2012  

Report from the Director of Legal 
and Procurement  

For Action 
  

Wards Affected: 
ALL 

  

Allegation of a breach of the Code of Conduct 

 
*Not for publication (below the line)  
 
This report is not for publication because it contains confidential information that will 
be presented to the Standards Committee set up to consider a matter under 
regulation 17 of the Standards Committee (England) Regulations 2008.  
 
1. SUMMARY 

 
 1.1 The Investigator appointed by the Monitoring Officer is completing her report 

into allegations that Councillor A John has breached the Code of Conduct.  
The investigator’s report will be attached to the supplementary report which 
will be made available shortly. 

 
 1.2 As part of the statutory process that must be followed when considering an 

allegation that a member has breached the Code of Conduct, the Committee 
is required to either accept where made a Monitoring Officer Investigator’s 
finding that there has been no breach of the Code of Conduct or agree to hold 
a hearing to determine whether there has been a breach of the Code of 
Conduct. 

 
2.  RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
  
 2.1 The recommendations will be set out in the supplementary report.  
 
  

3. DETAIL 
 
 Attendance of the press and public  
 

 3.1 Section 63(1) and (4) of the Local Government Act 2000 makes the  
Investigator’s report confidential and the disclosure of it an offence for which a 
term of imprisonment can be imposed. However the report can be disclosed 
to the Standards Committee to enable it to perform its functions. 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



 

 
 

 
 3.2 At the meeting of Standards Committee the information presented, including 

the Investigator’s report, becomes ‘exempt’ information by virtue of 
Regulation 8 of the Standards Committee (England) Regulations 2008. The 
press and public may be excluded from a meeting where exempt information 
is considered but only if the committee considers that the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information. In such circumstances the information is also exempt from 
publication. 

 
 3.3 It is therefore for the Committee to decide whether the public interest favours 

the disclosure of the Investigator’s report, in which case the meeting and 
discussions about the report will be held in public and confidentiality over the 
report will be waived, or whether the public interest favours maintaining the 
confidentiality of the report, in which case in so far as detail in the report is 
discussed, the meeting will be held in private and the press and public 
excluded. 

 
 3.4 Standards Board guidance states that in most cases the public interest will 

favour holding the meeting in public because the complaints process should 
be as transparent and open as possible.  

 
 3.6 Monitoring Officer advice on the application of the rules in this matter will be 

included in the supplementary report. 
 
 What the committee is required to do?  
 
 3.8 The purpose of this report is for the Committee to receive the Investigator’s 

report and to make one of the following findings that is required by legislation 
(for the avoidance of doubt the Committee can make a different finding in 
relation to each of the different allegations); 

  
a) That it accepts, where it is made, an Investigator’s finding that there 

has been no breach of the Code of Conduct; or 
b) That the matter should be considered at a hearing of the Standards 

Committee. 
 

 3.9 Members are asked to note that at this time the Committee has no power to 
make a finding that there has been a breach of the Code of Conduct as a 
hearing has to be held before the Committee can reach such a conclusion.  

 
 3.10 A brief summary of the investigation and each allegation along with 

recommendations will be set out in the supplementary report. 
 
 Next steps  
 
 3.11 The next steps depend on whether the Committee accepts any Investigator’s 

finding in relation to Councillor John that there has been no breach of the 
Code of Conduct in relation to the allegations or whether the Committee 
considers that a hearing should be held to determine whether there has been 
a breach of the Code of Conduct.  

 
 3.12 If the Committee accepts any investigator’s finding that there has been no 

breach of the Code of Conduct in relation to the allegations then Councillor 
John will be given the choice as to whether a notice stating that there has 
been a finding of no breach of the Conduct in these respects and the matters 

Page 2



 

 
 

that relates to is published in the newspaper and placed on the Council’s 
website. 

 
 3.13 If the Committee decides to hold a hearing in relation to all or any of the 

allegations then there will be a hearing of the Standards Committee in respect 
of those matters. 

     
 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

 
 4.1 There are no direct financial implications arising from this report. 
 

4. STAFFING IMPLICATIONS 
 
 5.1 There are no direct staffing implications arising from this report. 
   

5. DIVERSITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
 6.1 Officers believe that there are no specific diversity implications in this

 report. 
 

6. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

 7.1 This allegation has been referred to the Committee under Regulation 17 of 
the Standards Committee (England) Regulations 2008. 

  
 7.2 Section 63(1)(aa) of the Local Government Act 2000 provides an exemption 

for the Standards Committee from the strict requirement not to disclose the 
Investigator’s report. 

  
 Background Information 
 
 Standards Committee (England) Regulations 2008 

‘Standards Committee Determinations’ – Guidance issued by Standards for England  
 ‘How the Council will deal with complaints that a member of the Council has 

breached the Code of Conduct’ – Procedure note issued by Brent Council 
 ‘Local Determinations of Allegations of Misconduct against Members of the Council’ – 

Procedure note issued by Brent Council  
  
 Should any person require any further information about the issues addressed in this 

report, please contact Fiona Ledden, Director of Legal and Procurement on 0208 937 
1292. 

 
Fiona Ledden 
Director of Legal and Procurement  

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Allegation of a breach of the Code of Conduct



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
LONDON BOROUGH OF BRENT 

 
MINUTES OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

Wednesday 2 May 2012 at 2.00 pm 
 
 

PRESENT:  John Mann (Independent, in the Chair) and Councillors Beck, Colwill and 
Gladbaum 

 
 

Apologies for absence were received from: Angela Ruotolo and Sola Afuape 
 
 

1. Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests  
 
None. 
 

2. Allegation of a breach of the Code of Conduct  
 
The committee met to consider allegations against Councillor Ann John (Leader of 
the Labour Group) made by Councillor Lorber (Leader of the Liberal Democrat 
Group). Members had before them the covering report and supplementary report 
which outlined the allegations. Attached to the supplementary report was a report 
by an independent investigator. 
  
Members considered whether the proceedings of the committee should be held in 
public. As a preliminary matter the Monitoring Officer (who is the Director of Legal 
and Procurement) told the members of the committee that she had received a 
request from a person involved in the investigation that the matter be adjourned. 
The Monitoring Officer advised that on the representations made, adjournment was 
not appropriate, and members agree to proceed. 
  
The Monitoring Officer reminded the committee of the guidance from Standards for 
England relating to the conduct of the meeting, namely that in most cases the public 
interest of transparency and openness would not be outweighed by the public 
interest in maintaining confidentiality. The Monitoring Officer advised members that 
in this case Councillor John had requested that the committee be in public and that 
this case was already in the public domain and had been in the press. Members 
considered the facts of this case and the guidance and concluded there were 
matters contained in the Investigator’s Report which should be discussed in private 
and that the public interest in doing so outweighed the public interest in holding the 
meeting publically. 
  
Members considered the reports of the Monitoring Officer and the Investigator’s 
report. Members accepted, based on the evidence submitted by the Monitoring 
Officer, that there has been no failure to comply with the Code of Conduct on the 
part of Councillor Ann John. 
 



2 
Standards Committee - 2 May 2012 

RESOLVED:- 
 
(i) that the public interest in holding the meeting in private outweighs the public 

interest in having the meeting in public and that the meeting should be held 
in private; 

  
(ii) that it be accepted, based on the evidence submitted by the Monitoring 

Officer, that there has been no failure to comply with the Code of Conduct on 
the part of Councillor Ann John; 

  
(iii) that the report of the Investigator and the committee reports be made public. 
 

3. Sub-Committee membership changes  
 
None made. 
 

4. Any Other Urgent Business  
 
None. 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 4.30 pm 
 
 
 
JOHN MANN 
In the Chair 
 


